
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Nichole Williams,

Johnson Sendolo,

Carey Koppenberg,

Carrie Strohmayer,

On behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated

Plaintiffs.

v.

Case No: 09-CV-1959 ADM JJG

Timothy F. Geithner, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of the Treasury,

U.S. Department of the Treasury,

The Federal Housing Finance Agency,
as conservator for the Federal National
Mortgage Association, d/b/a Fannie Mae
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation, d/b/a Freddie Mac,

Federal National Mortgage Association,
d/b/a Fannie Mae,

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,
d/b/a Freddie Mac,

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,

GMAC Mortgage, f/d/b/a Homecomings
Financial,

U.S. Bank,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS SECRETARY
TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER'S AND U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 5

I. THE EMERGENCY ECONOMIC STABILITY ACT OF 2008 5

II. THE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION PROGRAM..... 6

A. The Introduction and Implementation of HAMP 6

B. Policy Goals Behind the Supplemental Directives 7

C. The Flexibility and Discretion Retained by Non-GSE Servicers under Treasury’s Supplemental Directives 8

D. Loan Servicer Participation in HAMP 9

III. TREASURY’S ONGOING COMPLIANCE EFFORTS AND CURRENT NOTICE AND PROCESS REQUIREMENTS 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS..... 13

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SHOWN NO LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS 16

A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Obtain the Sweeping Relief They Seek 16

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that They Have a Protected Property Interest in Loan Modifications 18

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That The Initiation of Pre-Foreclosure Proceedings by Private Servicers and/or Sheriff Sales Are a Result of Action Taken by the Federal Government..... 29

D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show That the Process Afforded Them Violated Procedural Due Process..... 35

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN IRREPARABLE HARM 41

IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES, INCLUDING NON-NAMED SERVICERS AND INVESTORS, AND WOULD BE ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Able v. United States, 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir.1995)..... 15, 16

Allison v. Block, 723 F.2d at 63124, 25, 26

America Manuf Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40 (1999) 18, 30, 31, 34

Baker Electric Co-op. v. Chaske, 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994) 44

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 18, 19

Butler v. Dowd, 979 F.2d 661 (8th Cir. 1992).....42

Carolan v. City of Kansas City, Missouri, 813 F.2d 178 (8th Cir. 1986).....23

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837
(1984).....27

Coleman v. Block, 562 F. Supp. 1353 (D.N.D. 1983).....25, 26

Collins v. Hoke, 705 F.2d 959 (8th Cir. 1983)36

Daniels v. Woodbury County, Iowa, 742 F.2d 1128 (8th Cir. 1984).....36

Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. CL Systems, Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 15, 16

Dorfmann v. Boozer, 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969)43

Dubois v. Thomas, 820 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1987).....21

Dunham v. Wadley, 195 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999).....23

Eidson v. Pierce, 745 F.2d 453 (7th Cir. 1984).....23

Gomez v. North Dakota Rural Development Corp., 704 F.2d 1056 (8th Cir. 1983).....33

Hill v. Group Three Housing Development Corp., 799 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1986) 18, 23, 28

Iowa Utilities Board v. Federal Commc'ns Commission, 109 F.3d 418 (8th
Cir.1996).....42

Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983)38

Kai v. Ross, 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003) 15

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982) 30

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 30, 31, 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16

Lyng v. Payne, 476 U.S. 926 (1986)..... 37

Mackey v. Montrym, 443 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 37

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976) 36, 37

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 14

Medical Institute of Minnesota v. National Association of Trade and Technical Schools, 817 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 29

Norton v. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 45

O Centro Espirita Benficiente Uniao Do Vegetal, Inc. v. Ashcroft, 389 F.2d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 15

Planned Parenthood v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) 15, 16

Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak, 343 U.S. 451 (1952) 29

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 17

Rector v. City and County of Denver, 348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 42

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn, 457 U.S. 830..... 33, 34, 35

Richenberg v. Perry, 73 F.3d 172 (8th Cir.1995)..... 15

SEC v. Unifund SAL, 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 15

Sanborn Manuf Co., Inc. v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co., 997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993) 15

Shick v. Farmers Home Administration, 748 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 24

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 36

Tom Doherty Associate, Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc., 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 15

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 18

Union Nat. Bank of Little Rock v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Association, 860 F.2d 847 (8th Cir. 1988) 29

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 16

Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1985) 36, 37

Warren v. Government Nat. Mortg. Association, 611 F.2d 1229 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 31, 32

Wickersham v. City of Columbia, 481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007) 32, 35

Woodsmall v. Lyng, 816 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1987) 40, 41

STATE CASES

Gamradt v. Block, 581 F. Supp. 122 (D. Minn. 1983)..... 24

Internet Inc. v. Tensar Polytechnologies, Inc., Civ. No. 05-317, 2005 WL 2453170 (D. Minn. Oct 3, 2005) 43

Masterman v. Goodno, 2004 WL 51271 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2004)..... 43

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5219 (2008)..... 5, 9, 20, 21

73 Fed. Reg. 58420 (Oct. 6, 2008) 20

24 C.F.R. §§ 4001.01, et seq 20

Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 ("EESA"), P.L. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 1, 5, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28, 44

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, P.L. 110-289, §§ 1401-1404, 122 Stat. 2654, 2800- 2810 (July 30, 2008) 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Statement of Rep. Jackson-Lee, 154 Cong. Rec. H10702-06, 2008 WL 4449105 (2008)..... 5
